## **RESOLUTION 2009-12**

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT,
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH
AGRA ENVIRONMENTAL AND LABORATORY SERVICES OF DOVER, NEW JERSEY
FOR WATER TESTING SERVICES FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2009

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat has a need for the performance of certain laboratory services to ensure that the water and sewer systems operating within the Township are in conformance with the health and safety regulations of the State of New Jersey; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the Township Committee's intent to choose a qualified credentialed laboratory to perform these services; and

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3a permits contacts to be awarded without public bidding where the anticipated cost of the same would not exceed the amounts set out in the aforesaid statute; now

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey that Agra Environmental and Laboratory Services, 90 ½ West Blackwell Street, Dover, NJ 07801 is hereby awarded a contract for the performance of said services for the year 2009.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Kathleen T. West, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee of said Township at their Reorganization meeting held on the first day of January, 2009, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Kathleen T. West, RMC Municipal Clerk